scope: The application of the new control concept as defined by IFRS 10 resulted in the exclusion
of five structured entities which were previously fully consolidated under IAS 27 and SIC 12 from
the consolidation scope. Additionally, twelve entities which were previously classified as joint
ventures under IAS 31 and consolidated by using the proportional consolidation method in
accordance with the Airbus Group accounting policy choice under IAS 28 are now accounted for
using the equity method as described above under IFRS 11. This had a material impact on the
Group’s financial statement. The first time application of IFRS 11 did not result in any
reassessment regarding the classification of Airbus Group entities as joint ventures under IAS 31.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the comparative information on the Group’s
financial position, income statement and statement of cash flows resulting from the change in
consolidation scope:

Airbus Group N.V.
Unaudited Condensed IFRS Consolidated Financial Information for the year

ended 31 December 2014

 26.02.2015 9

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013

in M €
As previously

reported IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 13,653  -1,153 12,500
Property, plant & equipment 15,925 -271 15,654
Investment accounted under the equity method 2,902 956 3,858
Other non-current assets 13,733 -219 13,514

46,213 -687 45,526
Current assets
Inventories 25,060  -1,037 24,023
Trade receivables 7,239 -611 6,628
Other current assets 7,034 -138 6,896
Cash and cash equivalents 7,765 -564 7,201

47,098  -2,350 44,748
Total assets 93,311  -3,037 90,274

Total equity 11,054 -148 10,906
Non-current liabilities
Non-current provisions 10,046 -442 9,604
Other non-current liabilities 23,630 -217 23,413

33,676 -659 33,017
Current liabilities
Current provisions 5,323 -101 5,222
Trade liabilities 10,372 -704 9,668
Other current liabilities 32,886  -1,425 31,461

48,581  -2,230 46,351
Total equity and liabilities 93,311  -3,037 90,274

Airbus Group N.V.
Unaudited Condensed IFRS Consolidated Financial Information for the year

ended 31 December 2014

 26.02.2015 10

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2013

in M €
As previously

reported IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 13,429  -1,158 12,271
Property, plant & equipment 15,268 -294 14,974
Investment accounted under the equity method 2,662 922 3,584
Other non-current assets 15,435 -259 15,176

46,794 -789 46,005
Current assets
Inventories 23,216  -1,015 22,201
Trade receivables 6,788 -605 6,183
Other current assets 6,567 -137 6,430
Cash and cash equivalents 8,756 -585 8,171

45,327  -2,342 42,985
Total assets 92,121  -3,131 88,990

Total equity 10,420 -144 10,276
Non-current liabilities
Non-current provisions 9,850 -439 9,411
Other non-current liabilities 23,202 -270 22,932

33,052 -709 32,343
Current liabilities
Current provisions 6,039 -99 5,940
Trade liabilities 9,921 -650 9,271
Other current liabilities 32,689  -1,529 31,160

48,649  -2,278 46,371
Total equity and liabilities 92,121  -3,131 88,990

Airbus Group N.V.
Unaudited Condensed IFRS Consolidated Financial Information for the year

ended 31 December 2014

 26.02.2015 11

Condensed consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2013

in M €
As previously

reported IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Revenues 59,256 -1,689 57,567
Cost of sales -50,895 1,282 -49,613
Gross Margin 8,361 -407 7,954
Selling, administrative & other expenses -3,176 155 -3,021
Research and development expenses -3,160 42 -3,118
Other income 236 36 272
Share of profit from investments accounted for under
the equity method and other income
from investments 346 137 483
Profit before finance result and income taxes 2,607 -37 2,570
Interest result -329 -3 -332
Other financial result -301 23 -278
Finance result -630 20 -610
Income taxes -502 25 -477
Profit for the period 1,475 8 1,483

EPS 2013 reported: basic 1.85, diluted 1.84 / EPS 2013 restated due to the application of IFRS
10 and 11: basic 1.86, diluted 1.85

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flow as of 31 December 2013

in M €
As previously

reported IFRS 10 and 11 As restated

Cash provided by operating activities 1,931 -102 1,829
Cash (used for) investing activities -1,742 130 -1,612
Cash (used for) financing activities -1,068 -12 -1,080
Others -112 5 -107
Net decrease of cash and cash equivalents -991 21 -970

Airbus Group N.V.
Unaudited Condensed IFRS Consolidated Financial Information for the year

ended 31 December 2014

 26.02.2015 12

3. Acquisitions and other M&A transactions

a) Acquisitions

On 25 July 2014, Airbus Group N.V., Leiden (Netherlands) acquired 100% shares in Salzburg
München Bank AG from Raiffeisenverband Salzburg. The Salzburg München Bank AG is a fully-
licensed bank based in Munich (Germany) with around 300 M € of total assets serving small and
medium enterprises and private clients. The acquisition of Salzburg München Bank aims to
provide additional financing options for the Group’s businesses.